

No. 19-234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALLEN DICKERSON

Counsel of Record

RYAN MORRISON

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH

124 S. West St., Ste. 201

Alexandria, VA 22314

adickerson@ifs.org

(703) 894-6800

September 23, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Granting the writ will provide the Court a vehicle to re-affirm *McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission*, which has received insufficient attention from the courts of appeal 2

 II. The Court has multiple opportunities this Term to address the application of closely drawn scrutiny and exacting scrutiny 8

Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 3, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016) | 8 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) | 6 |
| <i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 3 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.D.C. 2018) | 4-6 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 3 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)..... | 4 |
| <i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>SpeechNow.org v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Wagner v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30110 | 1, 9 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1) | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) | 5 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30125(a) | 5 |

Other Authorities

- Br. of Inst. For Free Speech,
Thompson v. Hebdon,
 No. 19-122 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2019)..... 8
- Charles Dickens, *Bleak House*
 (Macmillan Collector’s Edition) 7
- Mot. of Inst. For Free Speech,
Institute for Free Speech v. Becerra,
 No. 17-17403, DN 32
 (9th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019)..... 9, 10
- Pet. for Cert. of Americans for Prosperity
 Foundation,
Americans for Prosperity Foundation v.
Becerra,
 Nos. 19-251, 19-255 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2019)..... 9
- Pet. for Cert. of Libertarian National Committee,
 Inc.,
Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v.
Federal Election Comm’n,
 No. 19-234 (U.S. Aug. 19, 2019)..... 9, 10
- Pet. for Cert. of David Thompson,
Thompson v. Hebdon,
 No. 19-122 (U.S. July 22, 2019) 9
